

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00651-JDB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Bert W. Rein* (D.C. Bar No. 067215)
William S. Consovoy (D.C. Bar No. 493423)
Thomas R. McCarthy (D.C. Bar No. 489651)
Brendan J. Morrissey (D.C. Bar No. 973809)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 719-7000
Fax: (202) 719-7049

Frank C. Ellis, Jr.
WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD
113 North Main Street
Columbiana, AL 35051
Tel.: (205) 669-6783
Fax: (205) 669-4932

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Shelby County is Eligible For Fees and Litigation Expenses Under Section 1973l(e)	3
1. This is An Action to Enforce the Voting Guarantees of the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments	3
2. Shelby County is the Prevailing Party	7
B. An Award of Fees is Appropriate in this Case	8
C. Shelby County’s Fee Request is Based on a “Reasonable” Lodestar Figure and is Supported By Contemporaneous Billing Records.....	10
1. The Claimed Rates are “Reasonable”	10
2. The Claimed Number of Hours is “Reasonable”	13
3. The Claimed Litigation Expenditures are Reasonable.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Carmel & Carmel PC v. Dellis Const., Ltd.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2012).....	16
<i>Castro County v. Crespin</i> , 101 F.3d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>*Commissioners Court of Medina County, Texas v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 877 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Dorn’s Transp., Inc. v. Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Phila. and Vicinity</i> , 799 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	6
<i>Grano v. Barry</i> , 783 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Hastert v. Illinois State Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 28 F.3d 1430 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7, 8, 10

Lawrence v. Bowsher,
931 F.2d 1579 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....8

**McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,
935 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2013).....11, 12, 14

**Miller v. Holzmann*,
575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008).....10, 11, 12, 14, 15

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)10

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....4

Novak v. Capital Management & Development Corp.,
496 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

Republic Industries, Inc. v. Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 of Virginia Pension Fund,
718 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1983)9

Save Our Cumberland Mountains, Inc. v. Hodel,
857 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....10

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 2612 (June 25, 2013).....2, 7, 13

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 594 (Nov. 9, 2012).....2

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2, 7

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....2, 7, 13

Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder,
270 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2010).....1

Shelter Framing Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
705 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1983)9

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....2

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007).....16

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5596.....8

5 U.S.C. § 7701.....8

7 U.S.C. § 2157.....8

15 U.S.C. § 15.....8

15 U.S.C. § 1667b.....8

15 U.S.C. § 2310.....8

29 U.S.C. § 216.....8

29 U.S.C. § 2617.....8

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....8

42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....1, 2, 3, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1973ee-4.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1973l.....1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 16

CONSTITUTIONS

Fourteenth Amendment4

Fifteenth Amendment4

RULES

Local Civil Rule 54.2.....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....1, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dkt. 635-664, *Animal Welfare Inst. v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.*,
 No. 1:03-cv-2006-EGS-JMF (D.D.C.) (filed Oct. 21, 2013).....12

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....3

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....3

Tr. of Oral Argument, *Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
No. 08-322 (Apr. 29, 2009)16

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981).....3
